## **RESOLUTION 23-04**

## RESOLUTION CONFIRMING ASSESSMENT ROLL AND LEVYING ASSESSMENTS ON SEAGULL DRIVE PROPERTY OWNERS

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Holden Beach has on this day held a public hearing after due notice as required by law on the Assessment Roll for the improvement of Seagull Drive and;

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners has heard all those present who requested to be heard and has found the said Assessment Roll to be proper and correct.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Holden Beach that:

- 1. The Assessment Roll for the improvement of Seagull Drive in the Town of Holden Beach, North Carolina, is hereby declared to be correct and is hereby confirmed in accordance with Chapter 160A, Section 228 of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and
- 2. The Board of Commissioners of the Town of Holden Beach, pursuant to authority conferred by Chapter 160A, Section 216 of the General Statutes of North Carolina and following Sections, does hereby levy assessments as contained in the said Assessment Roll; and
- 3. The Holden Beach Town Clerk is hereby directed to deliver to the Holden Beach Tax Collector the said Assessment Roll; and
- 4. The Holden Beach Tax Collector is hereby charged with the collection of the said assessments in accordance with the procedure established by Chapter 160A, Sections 232 and 233 of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and
- 5. The Holden Beach Tax Collector is hereby further directed to publish the notice required by Chapter 160A, Section 229 of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

ATTEST:	J. Alan Holden, Mayor
Heather Finnell, Town Clerk	

This the 14<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023.